

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

1141 Realty Owner, LLC, *et al.*

Reorganized Debtors

Chapter 11
Case No. 18-12341 (SMB)
(Jointly Administered)

**TCG DEBT ACQUISITIONS 2 LLC'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: January 31, 2020

WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP
William F. Savino, Esq.
1900 Main Place Tower
Buffalo, New York 14202
716.248.3200

BACKENROTH FRANKEL & KRINSKY, LLP
Mark A. Frankel, Esq.
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212.593.1100

Attorneys for TCG Debt Acquisitions 2 LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I DEBTOR FAILED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 6.2 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT; NO FUNDS WERE PAID, ESCROWED OR AVAILABLE TO LENDER FOR THE PAYMENT OF WATER OR SEWER CHARGES	3
POINT II THE "MEND THE HOLD" DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY, IF AT ALL, BECAUSE OF THE LENDER'S RESERVATION OF RIGHTS.....	8
POINT III THE LIQUOR LICENSE WAS NOT IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT RELATING TO THE PROPERTY AFTER DECEMBER 2015, AND, THUS, DEFAULT INTEREST WAS PROPERLY ACCRUED FROM DECEMBER 31, 2015.....	11
POINT IV THE DEBTOR'S FALSE CERTIFICATIONS CONSTITUTE AN EVENT OF DEFAULT	15
POINT V LENDER IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF ITS PRE- PETITION AND POST-PETITION ATTORNEYS' FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Chase Manhattan Bank v. Motorola, Inc., 184 F.Supp.2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 19
Cleveland Place Neighborhood Assn. v. New York State Liquor Auth., 268 A.D.2d 6, 9 (1st Dep't 2000) 12
Daiwa Special Asset Corp. v. Desnick, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16164 (S.D.N.Y. 8/29/2002). 8, 9, 10
D'Alessandro v. Carro, 123 A.D.3d 1, 6 (1st Dep't 2014)..... 11
Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Realty Corp., 24 Misc.3d 1222(A), 897 N.Y.S.2d 669 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Co. 2009) mod. 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dep't 2009)..... 10, 11
Happy Landing Lounge v. State Liquor Auth., 219 A.D.2d 786 (3d Dep't 1995) 12
Harbor Ins. Co. v. Continental Bank Corp., 922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 10
In re Victory Markets, 221 B.R. 298 (B.A.P. 2d Cir. 1998) 17
Kelly v. Casale, 263 A.D.2d 889, 890 (3d Dep't 1999), *lv. den.*, 94 N.Y.2d 754 (1999)..... 13
Michalski v. Home Depot, Inc., 225 F.3d 113, 116 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11
Primetime 10
PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture v. DirecTV, Inc., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5022 (S.D.N.Y. 4/20/2000) 8, 9, 10
Railway Co. v. McCarthy, 96 U.S. 258 (1877) 10
Towley v. King Arthur Rings, Inc., 40 N.Y.2d 129 (1976) 10
U.S. Bank N.A. v. Greenpoint Mtg. Funding, Inc., 157 A.D.2d 93, 100 (1st Dep't 2017)..... 15
United States v. Amato, 356 F.3d 216, 220 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 15
Wallace v. 600 Partners Co., 205 A.D.2d 202, 208 (1st Dep't 1994) 15

Statutes

ABCL §111 9, 14
Alcohol Bev. Control Law §17 12, 13, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A). 12
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) 13, 15
